

In the Supreme Court of Florida

CASE NO. SC14-1049
LT CASE NO. 4D13-17
LT. CASE NO. 10-31646 08

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON
CORPORATION a/k/a THE BANK OF
NEW YORK MELLON a/k/a THE BANK
OF NEW YORK AS TRUSTEE FOR THE
BENEFIT OF ALTERNATIVE LOAN
TRUST 2007-0A2 MORTGAGE PASS
-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES
2007-0A2,

Petitioner,

v.

CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION OF
LA MER ESTATES, INC.,

Respondent.

_____ /

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On Review from the District Court of Appeal, Fourth District State of Florida

J. RANDOLPH LIEBLER
Florida Bar No. 507954
TRICIA J. DUTHIERS
Florida Bar No. 664731
tjd@lgplaw.com
LIEBLER, GONZALEZ & PORTUONDO
Attorneys for Petitioner
Courthouse Tower - 25th Floor
44 West Flagler Street
Miami, FL 33130
(305) 379-0400
Primary: service@lgplaw.com

RECEIVED, 01/20/2015 07:28:49 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
ADDITIONAL FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE QUIET-TITLE JUDGMENT IS VOID AS IT PURPORTS TO GRANT RELIEF THAT THE TRIAL COURT WAS NOT AUTHORIZED TO GRANT	7
II. THE COMPLAINT DID NOT JUST FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM, BUT IT ALSO NEGATED ANY POTENTIAL CAUSE OF ACTION	8
III. FINDING THE DEFAULT JUDGMENT VOID IS NOT INCONSISTENT WITH FEDERAL AUTHORITY	10
IV. THE BANK DID NOT CONSCIOUSLY REFUSE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE TRIAL COURT PROCEEDINGS	12
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Reyes</i> , 126 So. 3d 304 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	11
<i>Becerra v. Equity Imps., Inc.</i> , 551 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989).....	12
<i>Big Bang Miami Entm't, LLC v. Moumina</i> , 137 So. 3d 1117 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....	11
<i>Childs v. Boots</i> , 152 So. 212 (Fla. 1933)	7, 8
<i>Citimortgage, Inc. v. Henry</i> , 24 So. 3d 641 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	8
<i>Cone Bros. Constr. Co. v. Moore</i> , 193 So. 288 (Fla. 1940)	7, 8
<i>DeCarlo v. Hubbard</i> , 571 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990).....	12
<i>Gallagher Mortg. Co., Inc. v. Sonoma Wine Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 2:08-cv-599-Ftm-29SPC, 2010 WL 1416934 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 7, 2010)	10
<i>Ginsberg v. Lennar Fla. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 645 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	12
<i>Grace v. Hendricks</i> , 140 So. 790 (Fla. 1932)	7, 8
<i>Horton v. Rodriguez Espaillat y Asociados</i> , 926 So. 2d 436 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	12

<i>Infante v. Vantage Plus Corp.</i> , 27 So. 3d 678 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	12
<i>Lee & Sakahara Assocs., AIA, Inc. v. Boykin Mgmt. Co.</i> , 678 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	12
<i>Magnificent Twelve, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 522 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988).....	12
<i>Mauna Loa Invs., LLC v. Santiago</i> , 122 So. 3d 520 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	11
<i>Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. v. Valat Int’l Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 987 So. 2d 703 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	12
<i>Molinos Del S.A. v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 947 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	10
<i>Morales v. All Right Miami, Inc.</i> , 755 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	12
<i>Moynet v. Courtois</i> , 8 So. 3d 377 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	12
<i>Neuteleers v. Patio Homeowners Ass’n</i> , 114 So. 3d 299 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	11
<i>Opti, Inc. v. Sales Eng’g Concepts, Inc.</i> , 701 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	12
<i>Rhodes v. O. Turner & Co.</i> , 117 So. 3d 872 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	11
<i>Se. Land Developers, Inc. v. All Fla. Site & Utils., Inc.</i> , 28 So. 3d 166 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	11
<i>Sec. Bank, N.A. v. BellSouth Adver. & Publ’g Corp.</i> , 679 So. 2d 795 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	12

<i>United States v. Boch Oldsmobile, Inc.</i> , 909 F.2d 657 (1st Cir. 1990)	11
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010)	10
<i>V. T. A., Inc. v. Airco, Inc.</i> , 597 F.2d 220 (10th Cir. 1979)	11
<i>Wiggins v. Tigrent, Inc.</i> , 147 So. 3d 76 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	10

Other Authorities

49 C.J.S. <i>Judgments</i> § 262 (2014)	9
49 C.J.S. <i>Judgments</i> § 56 (2014)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60	10, 11
